
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8th June, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2010 as a correct record 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Draft Visitor Economy Strategy for Cheshire East  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress made in developing a Visitor Economy Strategy for 

Cheshire East 

 
6. Draft Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East  (Pages 33 - 58) 
 
 To update the Committee on the progress made in developing a Economic Development 

Strategy for Cheshire East. 

 
7. Work programme  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
 To give consideration to the Work Programme 

 
8. Forward Plan  (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
 To give consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 

Committee. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Monday, 17th May, 2010 at The Silk Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield 
SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, S Broadhurst, M Hollins, C Thorley, J  Weatherill, 
D Neilson, L Gilbert, T Jackson, J Crockatt, W Livesley, S Davies and 
M Simon. 
 
Substitutes  
 
Councillors D Neilson, J Crockatt, W Livesley, 
 
In Attendance  
 
Councillors D Brickhill, D Thompson and P Mason 
 
Officers 
 
P Sherratt – Head of Environmental Services 
J McGowan – Area Highway Manager 
C Shields – Area Highway Manager 
J Smallwood – Ernst and Young 
H Collin – Waste PFI project Director 
J Nicholson – Director, Places 

 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors E Gilliland, H Davenport, R Fletcher and M Parsons 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None 

 
2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  

 
None 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting  held on 24 March 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



4 WINTER LEARNING 2009/2010  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report on ‘winter learning’, which was 
referred to the Committee by Corporate Management Team. To enable the 
Committee to make recommendations to Cabinet for improvement, the report 
brought together and summarised the Council’s learning from events of the 
longest and deepest winter in thirty years. 
 
The Committee noted that, on 20 April 2010, Cabinet approved a notice of motion 
regarding the adoption of a Cheshire East Policy, by a review of priorities for 
future years especially with regard to bus routes and roads within the vicinity of 
primary schools.  
 
Following detailed consideration of the report, Members made the following 
observations and recommendations to Cabinet: 
 

• With regard to school closures, it was agreed that the Director for Children 
and Families should be requested to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee, to discuss the reasons for the closures and what could be 
done to ensure that, where possible, schools remain open in the future. 

• That the weather update received on a daily basis from the Meteorological 
Office be circulated to schools to assist them in determining whether or 
not a school should close. 

• A list of farm contractors, who would be willing to assist in clearing the 
roads be devised. 

• With regard to the Waste and Recycling Service, it was agreed that 
residual should take priority over recycling and garden waste. 

• That a six day resilience of salt should be held in stock (6,000 tonnes) and 
accommodation to house that stock be sought. 

• Additional salt boxes should be provided and refilled as and when 
required. 

• That the public be made aware of the legal position with regard to them 
clearing footpaths and shop fronts. 

• That the Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust Report on 
Severe Weather be circulated to the Committee. 

• With regard to Adult Services, the Committee supported the Community 
Assistance Plan, which was currently being developed. 

• The Grounds Maintenance and Street Cleaning Services be trained to 
assist in gritting to further increase the resilience of the winter service. 

• Formal arrangements for the clearing of certain key footpaths be included 
in the policy. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Director for Children and Families be requested to attend a future 

meeting of the Committee to discuss the reasons for the school closures 
and what can be done to ensure that, where possible, schools remain 
open in the future. 

2. That the recommendations and observations outlined above be taken into 
consideration by Cabinet when developing a policy for Cheshire East. 

 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 2



 

 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 

 
 

6 WASTE TREATMENT PFI CONTRACT: AFFORDABILITY CEILING  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Waste PFI Project Director.  The 
Committee approved the recommendations and added a further recommendation 
relating to WREN funding. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 

 
Cabinet be recommended to endorse and submit to Council the 
recommendations contained in the report, with an additional recommendation to 
investigate the amount of WREN funding that would be lost if landfill sites were to 
close. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
8th June 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Draft Visitor Economy Strategy for Cheshire East 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jamie Macrae 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Following a report to Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee on 25 

November 2009, work has progressed to prepare a visitor economy strategy 
for Cheshire East and to inform the emerging sub-regional strategy. The draft 
Visitor Economy Strategy and framework sets the context within which the 
Council will deliver services and work with partners to maximise the benefits 
of the area’s visitor economy. The visitor economy is an important economic 
sector and the strategy sits alongside the draft Economic Development 
Strategy. This report updates on progress with a view to taking the attached 
draft strategy to subsequent consultation with internal and external 
stakeholders. 

 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Members are asked to comment on the Visitor Economy Strategic Framework 

for Cheshire East prior to consultation with internal and external stakeholders. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Following initial stakeholder consultation and consideration by the Visitor 

Economy forum, A draft strategy has been developed that will now be 
consulted on more widely. In order to develop the visitor economy strategy the 
broad milestones are: 

 
 

June 2010 Draft Strategy to Environment & Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
June –Sept Consultation and alignment with both the sub-regional 

visitor economy strategic framework and Cheshire East 
interim economic development strategy 

 
September 2010  Adoption of the Strategy 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



3.2 This timescale enables it to run in parallel with the consultation process for the 
Cheshire East Economic Development Strategy, though with an earlier 
completion date, as it relates to only one sector. It will also be able to inform 
and respond to the sub-regional framework that is currently targeted for 
publication later in June 2010. 

   
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including  
 
6.1 The visitor economy strategy may inform the development of several other 

strategies including those for Climate Change and Health. A healthy, 
competitive and high performing economy will contribute to the health and well 
being of the population of Cheshire East. This can help shape the scale and 
location of employment opportunities and encourage accessibility. The natu
[...]
s relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 
 
 
Name: Brendan Flanagan 
Designation: Tatton Park and Visitor Economy Manager 
Cheshire East Council 
Tel: 07802583903 or 01625 374415 
Email: brendan.flanagan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 8



Cheshire East 
Draft Visitor
Economy Strategic 
Framework

April 2010 

Page 9



2

2

Executive Summary 

The visitor economy is an important contributor to 
businesses and communities in Cheshire East, 
generating over £600m per annum to the local 
economy. 

To build on this success and generate further wealth, 
Cheshire East Council will: 

• Help to increase visitor numbers and improve the 
overall customer experience. 

• Build on our historic linkages and location, historic 
towns and Cheshire’s Peak District to develop the 
distinctive ‘brands’ and offers across Cheshire 
East and the wider sub-region, through 
coordinated marketing activity. 

• Support the development of key projects to 
enhance the tourism product. 

• Promote and develop events throughout the year 
which celebrate the distinctive strengths and 
character of Cheshire East, contributing to its 
economy. 

• Make it easier for visitors to plan and book their 
trip, and to find the information they need to make 
the most of their stay, developing new 
approaches to visitor information provision. 

• Support the development of tourism infrastructure, 
an improved environment and a focus on 
customer service to ensure a quality visitor 
experience

• Work with partners to encourage and facilitate 
business sector development in areas such as 
food, equestrian, accommodation, attractions 
development, skills training and visitor welcome. 

• Ensure that Visitor Economy needs and 
opportunities are taken into account as part of 
regeneration projects and decisions relating to 
planning, transport, public realm, events, culture 
and countryside/greenspace. 

The outcome targets we seek to achieve are: 

Develop a visitor
[...]
uncil will 
support the visitor economy to 2012 and beyond. This 
document sets out the strategic framework within 
which the Council intends to operate, whether in its 
own activity, in partnership or in the context of 
regional/sub-regional priorities. The framework is 
prepared within a wider context, taking into account 
the existing regional and sub-regional visitor economy 
strategies.

The Council intends to work closely with its partners 
through a visitor economy forum, which is part of the 
borough wide Local Strategic Partnership (LSP). 
Delivery in the context of this framework will also be in 
partnership with business clusters, related 
organisations and Visit Chester and Cheshire, the 
sub-regional tourism board. The framework will also 
help inform and be informed by the wider Visitor 
Economy strategic framework for the sub-region. 

 

Page 11



4

4

Vision for the Cheshire East Visitor Economy 

Facts and Figures 

Cheshire East’s visitor economy is worth
£653 million to the local economy, with 
almost 17 million visits to the area during
2008 accounting for around 40% of the 
sub-region’s visitors. Tatton Park is the 
most visited attraction, delivering an 
annual net output to the local economy of
at least £8.8m. The area’s visitor 
economy employs over 10,000 people, 
with accommodation, food & drink and 
shopping employing the highest 
numbers. Day visitors account for 84% of
tourism visits, serviced accommodation 
7%, while staying visitors visiting friends 
and relatives accounts for almost 8%. 
Staying visits generate an average of 
£36 per head, while day visits account for
£23 per head. 

The overall vision for our visitor economy is to 
maximise its contribution to the economy, 
employment and quality of life of Cheshire East. 

The strategy must be flexible enough to respond to 
changes in the market, including recessionary 
impacts. In summary the strategic framework will 
focus on the following objectives:  

• Improving the quality
[...]
key differences being: - historic houses to visit, gentle countryside, many gardens
to visit, opportunity to visit lots of industrial heritage 

• 98% of stakeholders could place the area on a map, although nearly two thirds thought
it was bigger an area than it is 

East Cheshire Attractions 

• The total footfall at attractions in east Cheshire during 2007 was 1.6 million visitors. 

• The largest attraction within east Cheshire was Tatton Park, with 808,000 visits during 
2007/08.

• The annual economic output of Tatton Park is £21.5m gross; £8.8m net. (SQW 2006) 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

 
Date of meeting: 8 June  2010 
Report of: Strategic Director, Places 
Title: Draft Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East 
 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 23 November the Committee considered a proposal for an 

interim Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East. The report 
suggested that an interim strategy would subsequently develop into a 
comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (EDS) during 2010 and that 
a detailed timetable and project plan was in preparation.  This report updates 
Members on progress since that last meeting. A draft EDS is attached for 
comment and approval for consultation. This version includes comments and 
suggestions made at an informal Cabinet. 

 
2. Aims and objectives 
 
2.1 The draft strategy is intended to: 
 

• Set out our understanding of the current state of the economy of Cheshire 
East, and identifies its strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats 

• Identify key spatial economic development priorities for the borough 

• Support and guide the LSP in the preparation of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy 

• Support the development of the Transport Strategy (LTP) and the LDF 
Core Strategy 

• Provide the wider economic context for the development/implementation of 
the Visitor Economy Strategy  

• Provide the context for influencing sub-regional and regional policy 
development. 

 
2.2 The draft strategy is based on our current understanding of the economy and 

strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats.  As part of the next stage of 
development, a more detailed Local Economic Assessment (LEA) will also 
needed to be carried out as part of our new statutory duty placed on local 
authorities by the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 
Act from April 2010.  This will be undertaken during June - December this 
year and will provide a detailed and up-to-date evidence base to further inform 
the draft strategy. The LEA and the EDS will together inform Cheshire East 
Council’s response to Part 2 of the Regional Strategy. 

 
2.3 Work has also been ongoing on a Sub-Regional Strategy for Cheshire and 

Warrington and the draft strategy takes this work into account.  It is also in our 

Agenda Item 6Page 33



 

2 
 

interests to develop appropriate partnerships with our neighbours in AGMA, North 
Staffordshire, Shropshire and the High Peak area of North Derbyshire, and the 
strategy will eventually set out the mechanisms through which this can be done. 

 
3. Process and Timetable 
 
3.1 At the last meeting Members were advised that developing a full Economic 

Development Strategy based on the economic priorities and issues for the 
area evidenced through a Local Economic Assessment, would take about 18 
months. While the attached draft document sets out the current recommended 
high level approach, the review of RS2010 Part 1 and the emergence of the 
more detailed Part 2 will inform its further development.   

 
3.2 Whilst Cheshire East Council is leading in developing this strategy, it must be 

owned, supported and shared with a much wider range of stakeholders 
across all sectors, in both the borough and wider sub-region.  In order to 
ensure this, the following identifies the key milestones in developing the 
strategy, includ
[...]
ematic Objectives 
 

A knowledge economy and knowledgeable workforce 
Connections & Linkages 
Quality image, perception and leadership 
Unlocking development opportunities 
Liveability, local transport and aspiration 

 
Spatial objectives 

Crewe 
Macclesfield 
Sustainable Towns and Rural Areas 

 
APPENDIX 1: Summary Regional Strategy RS2010 Part 1 Priorities 
APPENDIX 2: Summary SWOT Analysis 
APPENDIX 3: Consultation Timetable/Action Plan: to be produced 
APPENDIX 4: Key Consultation Questions: to be produced 
APPENDIX 5: Acronyms: to be produced 
 
 
 

Page 36



A draft Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East 
                                                                 

 
Draft May 2010: Environment & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 

3 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 This document is the starting point for the formulation of an Economic 

Development Strategy for Cheshire East which sets outs its objectives and 
priorities for the next 15 years.   
 

2.0 Whilst Cheshire East Council is responsible for leading on its formulation, the 
overall approach to its development and implementation is one that must be 
shared with other stakeholders in the public, private and voluntary sector.  
Cheshire East will lead on a consultation process over the next 9 months that 
will incorporate further analysis and the views of stakeholders in the local 
economy. 
 

3.0 This document is strategic in its nature, and sets out objectives, priorities and 
direction, but it will not provide detailed actions.  It is intended that supporting 
shorter-term delivery plans  (up to 5 years) are developed that will translate 
the objectives into actions. 
 

4.0 This draft strategy: 
 
 
4.1 Sets out our understanding of the current state of the economy of 

Cheshire East, and identifies in particular its strengths, weaknesses, 
opportunities and threats.  This draft analyses a wide range of 
information sources that are currently available.  However, from April 
2010, the 
[...]
lopment Agency (NWDA), Homes 
and Communities Agency (HCA), and other stakeholders.  These will be 
identified in the final Economic Development Strategy, and articulated more 
clearly through the development of a subsequent Delivery Plan that details 
more specific actions, as well as who, how and when they will be delivered .  
 

1.8 This document is strategic in its nature, and sets out objectives, priorities and 
direction, but it will not provide detailed actions.  It is intended that supporting 

Page 40



A draft Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East 
                                                                 

 
Draft May 2010: Environment & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 

7 

shorter-term delivery plans are developed that will translate the objectives into 
actions. 
 

 
2.0 THE POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 In developing an Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East, there is a 

need to consider the wider strategic context, particularly in the light of recent 
Government policy direction which focuses on facilitating economic growth in 
areas that operate across Local Authority boundaries. 

 
2.2 The national/ regional policy framework is undergoing significant change driven 

by the Sub National Review of Economic Development and Regeneration 
(SNR), with the integration of the Regional Economic Strategy and Regional 
Spatial Strategy, the requirement to prepare a Local Economic Assessment 
and powers for Local Authorities to embed their ambitions in Sub Regional 
Partnerships and Local Area Agreements. 

 
2.3 This document, as part of a hierarchy of strategies, provides the policy 

background explaining the implications and opportunities of different spatial and 
thematic strategies. 

 
2.4 It also identifies strategic economic development priorities for the Borough 

(detailed actions will be developed as a supporting Delivery Plan) to support 
and guide the authority in the development of its other key strategies:  

 
i) Local Dev
[...]
ng 
schemes 

The Committee received a 
briefing on 6 August 2009 
regarding the Strategic 
housing Review. The 
Committee had significant 
concerns regarding 
affordable housing in rural 
areas and the impact of the 
recession. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

Awaiting 
confirmation date 
for the completion 
of the draft  
strategy 

6 July 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
TBA 

Winter 
Learning - 
Schools 

The Committee considered 
this ‘Winter Learning’ on 17 
May 2010 and decided to 
investigate the issues 
relating to schools at a later 
date. 

CMT and 
Committee 

Menlove Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment. 
 
Being an excellent 
Council and working 
with others. 

On target 6 July 2010 

P
a
g
e
 6

3



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – May 2010 

Local 
Development 
Framework 

To give consideration to the 
LDF prior to it being 
considered by Council on 22 
July 2010 

in 
accordance 
with the 
constitution 

Brown/ 
Macrae 

The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

On target 6 July 2010 

Affordable 
Warmth 
Strategy 

The Committee received a 
briefing on 6 August 2009 
regarding the Strategic 
Housing Review and 
requested to review all 
housing policies prior to 
Cabinet consideration 
 

Committee Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

On target 14 
September 
2010 

Recycling 
Collection 
Methods 

There are several systems 
in place for collecting 
recycling which need to be 
harmonised. 

Committee Menlove Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment 

This issue is being 
dealt with by a 
consultant. 
Therefore no need 
to establish a Task 
and Finish Panel  

6 July 2010 

Highway 
Maintenance 
Term Contract 
from 2011 

This contract will be ending 
in 2011. The Committee 
hope to harmonise highway 
maintenance across the 
borough 

Committee Menlove The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

Task and Finish 
panel – Approved 
 
This issue is being 
dealt with by 
cabinet, delete from 
work programme 

Ongoing 

Grass verges 
and hedges 

The Committee felt that the 
Borough’s grass verges and 
hedges were overgrown 

Committee Menlove Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment 

On target 14 
September 
2010 

Sustainable 
Towns 
Strategy 

To receive regular updates 
on the redevelopment of 
areas within the borough 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 

On target 26 October 
2010 

P
a

g
e
 6

4



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – May 2010 

(Snowhills) East 

Audit 
Commission 
Housing 
Inspection 

To give consideration to the 
findings of the Audit 
Commission Housing 
Inspection. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

On target 23 
November 
2010 

Planning 
Department   
 

To review the computer 
systems, processes and 
culture. 

Chairmen’s 
Group 

Macrae Being an excellent 
Council and working 
with others 

On target Possible 
task and 
Finish 
Panel? 

 
 

Possible Items to Monitor or consider at future Meetings 
 

Carbon Reduction Commitment – Cllr Menlove 
Performance Indicators – Street Cleansing – Cllr Menlove 
Total Transport Update – Cllr Macrae/Menlove 
Car Parking in Nantwich 
Macclesfield Economic Assessment – Cllr Macrae 
Future Development of Employment land at Parkgate, Knutsford – Cllr Macrae 
Highway Assessment Management Plan and Network Management – Cllr Macrae 
Crewe Crematorium – This is not considered to be a priority - delete from work programme? 

 
 

Dates of Future Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Meetings   
 
8 June 2010, 6 July 2010, 14 Sept 2010, 26 Oct 2010, 23 Nov 2010, 21 December 2010, 25 Jan 2011, 8 Feb 2011, 22 March 2011, 26 April 
2011. 

 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

5



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – May 2010 

20 April 2010, 18 May 2010, 14 June 2010, 19 July 2010, 16 Aug 2010, 20 Sept 2010, 18 Oct 2010, 15 Nov 2010, 6 Dec 2010, 20 Dec 
2010, 17 Jan 2011, 14 Feb 2011, 14 March 2011, 11 April 2011. 
 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 
 
12 May 2010, 22 July 2010, 14 October 2010, 16 December 2010, 24 February 2011, 21 April 2011, 18 May 2011 

P
a

g
e
 6

6



Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision 
Maker 

Expected Date 
of Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation to the 
decision made 

CE09/10-43 
Cheshire and 
Warrington 
Local 
Investment Plan 

To approve the Local Investment Plan, 
outlining investment in developing the 
economic base, expanding and 
strengthening communities and meeting the 
growing housing needs in the sub region, 
prior to submission to the Sub Regional 
Enterprise Commission.   

Cabinet 14 Jun 2010 Document is out for 
consultation with the 
Homes and 
Communities Agency, 
Registered Social 
Landlords, Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning. 

 
 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director Places 
 

CE09/10-44 
Review of Home 
Improvement 
Agency 
Services 

To consider the future provision of home 
improvement agency services. 

Cabinet 19 Jul 2010 Service commissioners, 
current home 
improvement agency 
services. 

 
 

John Weeks, Strategic 
Director People 
 

 
 

CE09/10-42 
Amendments to 
Conservation 
Area 
Boundaries in 
Crewe and 
Nantwich 

To endorse the amendments made to the 
boundaries of a number of conservation 
areas in the Crewe and Nantwich areas. 

Cabinet 14 Jun 2010 Parish Councils and 
owners in the areas 
concerned. 

 
 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director Places 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

P
a
g
e
 6

7



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Draft Visitor Economy Strategy for Cheshire East
	CheshEast_StrategyFile_May2010

	6 Draft Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East
	EDS_interim_draftv11

	7 Work programme
	Environment 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 8th June, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

Councillors S Broadhurst, H Davenport, S Davies, L Gilbert, M Hollins, M 
Parsons, M Simon and C Thorley 
 
Substitues 
 
D Neilson, R West and J  Crockatt 
 
Officers: 
J Goodman – Economic Development Officer 
B Flanagan – Tatton Park and Visitor Economy Manager 
 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors E Gilliland, G Barton, R Fletcher, T Jackson and J  Weatherill 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None 

 
8 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  

 
None 

 
9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman 

 
10 DRAFT VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY FOR CHESHIRE EAST  

 
 
Consideration was given to the Visitor Economy Strategy for Cheshire East prior 
to consultation with internal and external stakeholders. It was reported that the 
draft Visitor Economy Strategy and framework set the context within which the 
Council would deliver services and work with partners to maximise the benefits of 
the area’s visitor economy and that the strategy sat along side the draft Economic 
Development Strategy. 



 
Members made the following comments and recommendations on the draft 
strategy: 
 

• That the Local Transport Plan would need to be integrated with this 
strategy as some of the attractions were difficult to access on local 
transport. 

• That the 750 year anniversary of the Macclesfield Charter should be 
included as it would benefit the visitor economy. 

• That cross boundary working is essential for the success of the visitor 
economy. 

• That industrial heritage should also be included in the strategy and 
promoted. 

• That the final strategy be brought back to the Committee on 14 
September 2010. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Comments and recommendations highlighted above be taken into 
consideration and the final strategy be brought back to the Committee on 14 
September 2010. 

 
11 DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR CHESHIRE 

EAST  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the draft Economic Development Strategy 
prior to it being circulated for consultation. It was reported that the draft strategy 
was intended to: 
 

• Set out our understanding of the current state of the economy of 
Cheshire East, and identifies its strengths, weaknesses, opportunities 
and threats 

• Identify key spatial economic development priorities for the borough 

• Support and guide the LSP in the preparation of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy 

• Support the development of the Transport Strategy (LTP) and the LDF 
Core Strategy 

• Provide the wider economic context for the 
development/implementation of the Visitor Economy 
Strategy  

• Provide the context for influencing sub-regional and 
regional policy development. 

 
Members made the following comments and recommendations on the draft 
strategy: 
 

• That it be made clear in the strategy that there is no assumption that 
Congleton or other towns are being defined as dormitory towns. 

• That the strategy should be about delivering positive outcomes rather than 
meeting targets. 

• That an update on the redevelopment of Macclesfield and Crewe be 
circulated to the Committee.  



• Members raised questions relating to the relationship and future plans of 
Wilson Bowden 

• That details on what proportion of Macclesfield and Crewe is owned by 
Cheshire East Council be circulated to the Committee and that reference 
in the strategy is made to the role that Cheshire East Council and other 
partners have as land and property owners across the borough, as tools 
for economic development. 

• That the authority place more emphasis on reinvigorating the 
manufacturing industry and employment in Cheshire East. 

• That the food and agricultural sector is an important part of the Cheshire 
East economy. 

• That the cultural weaknesses highlighted in the SWOT analysis need to 
be addressed. 

• That there are several contradictions in the SWOT analysis relating to 
high levels of quality of life yet deprivation within the same communities. 

• With regard to employment the Committee felt that the authority should be 
supporting new businesses and that business sites such as Basford 
should be promoted. 

• That the final draft strategy be brought back to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the comments and recommendations highlighted above be taken into 
consideration and the final strategy be brought back to the Committee on 21 
December 2010. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for 2010/2011. Members made 
the following amendments: 
 

• That as the Highway Maintenance Term Contract was being dealt with by 
a Cabinet group, a Task and Finish Group was not required to be set up, 
however the Committee would receive an update at a future meeting. 

• That as the recycling collection methods were being investigated by a 
consultant a Task and Finish Group was not required to be set up, 
however the Committee would receive a progress report at its meeting 
scheduled to be held on 6 July 2010. 

• That the item relating to Crewe Crematorium remain on the work 
programme as a possible future item for consideration. 

 
The Chairman reported that as part of a Cabinet review to assess the future 
provision of car parking, the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services has 
requested the Committee to carry out a review of 19 towns and villages. The 
Committee therefore agreed to set up a Task and Finish Group comprising of 
Councillors Walton, Gilliland and Thorley and that Councillors Fletcher, Merry and 
Dykes also be requested to sit on that group. 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above. 
 

 
 

13 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forward plan be noted 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 

 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 

 
 


